

No. 19-251

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM A. BURCK
JONATHAN G. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENT FAILS TO DISPEL THE CONFLICTS CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Creates A Circuit Split	5
II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO DISPEL THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
III. RESPONDENT’S SUGGESTION OF VEHICLE PROBLEMS IS ILLUSORY.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid- America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	4, 6
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	11
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson & Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen’s Association v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	7, 9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	3, 4, 5 6
<i>Master Printers of America v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 6, 9

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Pleasant v. Lovell,
876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989)6

Roberts v. Pollard,
393 U.S. 14 (1968), *aff'g*
283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)5, 6, 9

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Wilson v. Stocker,
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)6

Trade Waste Management Association v. Hughey,
780 F.2d 221 (3rd Cir. 1985)6

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 6033(b)(5)12

26 U.S.C. § 6104(b).....12

26 U.S.C. § 721312

26 U.S.C. § 743112

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....11
